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Satisfactory to Outstanding 

“Successful colleges have focussed on improving satisfactory teaching so that it becomes outstanding while the best practice is shared effectively”.

(Ofsted Chief Inspector’s Report 2008-09, Para. 131)

The key message arising from the second round of Ofsted inspections 2005-09 is the elimination of grade four inadequate within all SFC and Land-based colleges and a sharp reduction within GFE colleges. Consequently the quality focus has shifted to raising satisfactory to at least good if not outstanding. This is a significant but challenging target. The gain for all lies in the process of addressing outstanding because the process alone will raise standards for all.  Ofsted data demonstrates that a ‘satisfactory’ grade for achievement is not a bar to all other grades being grade two ‘good’ although it does prevent movement to grade one ‘outstanding’.  Our focus should be on developing outstanding teaching and learning because higher achievement will follow. 

Ofsted inspection data 2005-09                                   Regional data
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	Good or better %
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There are signifi
cant regional variations as the 
 data 
below 
for 
% ‘
good or better 
‘
for ‘Quality of provision’ illustrates.
Region          GFE   SFC
North East      80       80
North West     84       87
Yorks & H       78
       91
West Mid.
        74      70
East Mid.
         66      100
East                 52      100
South East
      46      86
London
            62      63        
South West 
    65      100
The data
 highlights
 a 
significant 
grade 3
 ‘bulge’ 
 in some regions and the need to raise 
  
standards of teaching and learning.
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	Effectiveness of provision

	GFE
	65
	18
	47
	32
	3

	SFC
	81
	36
	45
	18
	0

	Land-based
	61
	11
	50
	39
	0

	Capacity to improve

	GFE
	79
	29
	50
	17
	3

	SFC
	84
	38
	46
	15
	0

	Land-based
	61
	11
	50
	39
	0

	Achievement and standards

	GFE
	53
	15
	38
	44
	2

	SFC
	78
	30
	48
	21
	0

	Land-based
	50
	17
	33
	50
	0

	Quality of provision

	GFE
	67
	18
	49
	31
	1

	SFC
	86
	36
	50
	13
	0

	Land-based
	61
	11
	50
	39
	0

	Leadership and management

	GFE
	69
	20
	49
	27
	3

	SFC
	82
	38
	44
	18
	0

	Land-based
	61
	11
	50
	39
	0



Note: the above data is based upon the current total of 227 GFE, 92 SFC and 18 Land-based college  Ofsted inspection reports as published on the Ofsted website. Older data sets may vary because of college mergers and the subsequent deletion by Ofsted of their inspections reports.  As we enter the third round of Ofsted inspections this is the accurate base data.  The Collegenet training workshop ‘Satisfactory to outstanding’ London or Leeds May 2010 will provide a full breakdown and analysis of  Ofsted second round data and inspection reports.  See our website for details.
Outstanding Colleges
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The following 56 colleges have all achieved the highest Ofsted accolade of five grade one inspection grades
 2005-09. The 56 colleges comprise 29 GFE, 25 SFC and two Land-based  colleges and in percentage terms 13%, 27% and 12% of their respective total numbers. A further 22 colleges were only one grade away ( four grade 1s and a single grade 2) from joining this list with seven of those in the North West. At the other end of the scale
 four colleges (all GFE) were awarded
 
five grade 4 inspection grades.
)                                  
                             
	Runshaw College
	GFE

	Sir John Deane’s College
	SFC

	South Cheshire College
	GFE

	The Oldham College
	GFE

	Winstanley College
	SFC

	Xaverian College
	SFC

	Yorkshire and Humber
	Type

	Greenhead College
	SFC

	Hull College
	GFE

	Selby College
	GFE

	West Midlands
	Type

	Hereford College
	SFC

	King Edward V1
	SFC

	North East Worcestershire
	GFE

	Telford college of Arts and Technology
	GFE

	East Midlands
	Type

	Moulton College
	Land

	South Leicestershire College
	GFE

	West Nottinghamshire College
	GFE

	Wyggeston and Queen Elizabeth 1 College
	SFC

	East of England
	Type

	Hills Road College
	SFC

	Sixth Form College Colchester
	SFC

	The College of West Anglia
	GFE

	West Suffolk College
	GFE

	South East
	Type

	Alton College
	SFC

	Brockenhurst College
	GFE

	Esher College
	SFC

	Godalming College
	SFC

	Peter Symond’s 
	SFC

	Reigate College
	SFC

	South Downs College
	GFE

	The SFC Farnborough
	SFC

	London
	Type

	City and Islington
	GFE

	St Francis Xavier
	SFC

	St Dominic’s College
	SFC

	Woodhouse College
	SFC

	South West
	Type

	Bridgwater College
	GFE

	Cirencester College
	GFE

	Petroc College
	GFE

	Richard Huish College
	SFC

	South Devon College
	GFE

	Truro and Penwith
	GFE


                                                                            




























	North East
	Type

	Darlington College of Technology
	GFE

	Gateshead College
	GFE

	New College Durham
	GFE

	Newcastle College
	GFE

	Queen Elizabeth College
	SFC

	North West
	Type

	Accrington and Rossendale College
	GFE

	Blackburn College
	GFE

	Burnley College
	GFE

	Bury College
	GFE

	Cardinal Newman
	SFC

	Carmel College
	SFC

	Holy Cross College
	SFC

	Loreto College
	SFC

	Mid Cheshire College
	GFE

	Oldham College
	SFC

	Priestley College
	GFE

	Reaseheath College
	Land
























What do outstanding teachers do?
 (
“Enthusiastic 
 
teachers have a passion for their subject
..
.”
)

          The above quotations are all taken from Colleges with five Ofsted grade 1s

Over the last decade, starting with the publication of the Hay McBer Report in 2000 and ending with the publication of Visible Learning by Professor John Hattie in 2009,  a wealth of academic research and professional guidance has largely answered the question, ‘What do outstanding teachers do?  When all the evidence is weighed and sifted it can be summarised by the four key themes of the above teachers’ skills pyramid. The four themes have a hierarchal relationship starting from a base of high subject knowledge, next the ability to translate knowledge into effective lesson plans, followed by the communication skills to engage and maintain order and finally the prized ability to enthuse students because this will drive independent learning. Some teachers have the enthusiasm but lack the foundations skills of effective planning whereas others have clear knowledge and planning skills but struggle to successfully engage or enthuse.  The outstanding teacher demonstrates effective practice at each stage of the pyramid. The following quotation from an Ofsted grade one inspection report illustrates evidence of all four considerations within a single passage:“Teachers are enthusiastic, motivating, engaging and have very good subject knowledge. Lessons are well prepared, maintain a brisk pace, and provide a variety of activities. Learners respond and do well. Some good use of group and presentational formats coupled with skilful questioning elicits from learners sustained enthusiasm, concentration and excellent progress.”   Overleaf the ‘Impact Strategy’ provides an overview of wider organisational and development issues that Ofsted and academic evidence indicates can build and sustain outstanding teaching and learning. All of the points in this circular are developed in full along with copious examples of grade one practice in the textbook, Outstanding teaching and learning 14-19’ by Bradley Lightbody. Go to Amazon.co.uk for individual purchase or to Collegenet.co.uk for details of how to place college orders.  Staff might also opt to attend the training workshop, ‘The grade one lesson’ London or Leeds in May 2010.   See collegenet.co.uk website for details and booking. 
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The Impact Strategy

A focus on the answers to the six ‘impact’ questions will build outstanding practice by individual teachers, curriculum teams and whole colleges.  Collaboration, high expectations and common standards are the  hallmarks of outstanding colleges. 
 (
I
nspire
How do you inspire and m
otivate your students about their
 subject area?
)




 (
M
ilestones
How do you set and monitor 
progress to significant personal learning targets?
) (
T
eam
b
est practice
How do you share and disseminate
 common strategies
)



 (
Building
o
utstanding
practice
)


 (
C
ore
 
learning
 
skills
How do you build the capacity to learn?
) (
P
lanning for
l
earning
How do you share the curriculum goals and promote independence lea
)


 (
A
ssessment
for 
learning
How do you show all students how to improve?
)





Enthuse



Engage
"Teachers engage and motivate" ..


Plan
"Lessons are meticulously planned..." 


Knowledge
"Teachers have high levels of  subject expertise..."
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